Numbers 1:37
Authorized King James Version (KJV)

Those that were numbered of them, even of the tribe of

Benjamin, were thirty and five thousand and four hundred. 

Analysis

Benjamin's 35,400 warriors made it one of the smaller tribes, yet this small size

did not diminish its significance in God's purposes. The tribe that would produce

King Saul, the apostle Paul, and remain faithful to Judah demonstrates that God's

choice is  not  determined by human strength or  numbers.